CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD CENTRAL VALLEY REGION

11020 Sun Center Drive, #200, Rancho Cordova, California 95670-6114

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING concerning

DRAFT BOARD RESOLUTION AND NOTICE OF DETERMINTAION FOR INITIAL STUDY AND MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION for

AEROJET ROCKETDYNE, INC. AEROJET WASTE CONSOLIDATION UNIT PROJECT

A public hearing concerning this matter will be held during the Central Valley Water Board meeting scheduled for:

Aerojet Rocketdyne has proposed construction of a 50-acre waste consolidation unit on top of a portion of the former White Rock Road North Dump. The waste consolidation unit (unit) will receive soils containing waste constituents from the Aerojet Solid Waste Landfill that is being removed under a separate project. Contaminated soils from cleanup projects on the Aerojet site would also be consolidated in the unit. The disposed soils will meet criteria as Class II wastes (non-hazardous). The waste consolidation unit is being designed and will operate to meet the requirements of a Class II landfill. The total volume of soil to be received will not exceed 1,000,000 cubic yards. The unit will operate for no more than 35 years. Once filled, or the time limit met, the landfill will be capped and closed according to Title 27 requirements. The closure of the former White Rock Road North dump will occur following capping of the unit. The operation and closure of the unit and the closure of the White Rock Road North dump will be regulated by waste discharge requirements issued by the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board (Board). An Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND) were circulated for agency and public review. Those documents found that the construction and operation of the unit will have a significant decrease in the air pollutant load over the already approved closure and removal plan for the Solid Waste Landfill. The project also has the benefit of capping approximately half of the landfilled area of the White Rock Road North dump and will include capping of the remaining landfilled areas upon closure. The documents also did not find other impacts that could not be readily mitigated. The Board will consider a resolution on the IS/MND.

DATE: 15/16 October 2020

TIME: 8:30 a.m.

PLACE: Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control

Redding City Hall, 777 Cypress Avenue

Redding, CA 96001

In accordance with Executive Orders suspending certain provisions of the Bagley-Keene Open Meeting Act in light of the COVID-19 pandemic, this meeting will be

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 2
AEROJET ROCKETDYNE, INC.
AEROJET WASTE CONSOLIDATION UNIT CEQA RESOLUTION
SACRAMENTO COUNTY

conducted as an online meeting only. Please visit our website for information on <u>How</u> To Participate In Online Meetings

(https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralvalley/board_decisions/tentative_orders/2006 /#howto attend).

The designated parties for this hearing are as follows:

• Aerojet Rocketdyne, Inc.

Only designated parties will have these rights: to call and examine witnesses; to introduce exhibits; to cross-examine opposing witnesses; to impeach any witness; and to rebut the evidence against him or her. All other persons wishing to testify or provide comments are interested persons and not designated parties. Such interested persons may request status as a designated party for purposes of this hearing by submitting such request in writing to the Central Valley Water Board no later than 5:00 p.m. on 22 September 2020. The request must explain the basis for status as a designated party and in particular how the person is directly affected by the discharge.

The Tentative Permit was issued for a 30-day public comment period on **22 August 2020** and comments are due by **5:00 p.m.** on **22 September 2020**. Written evidence or comments submitted after **5:00 p.m.** on **22 September 2020** will not be accepted and will not be incorporated into the administrative record absent a ruling by the Board Chair. Any person requesting to submit late materials must demonstrate good cause for the late submission, and the Chair must find that accepting the late submission will not prejudice the Central Valley Water Board or any Designated Party.

All designated parties and interested persons may speak at the Central Valley Water Board meeting and are expected to orally summarize their written submittals. Oral testimony and cross examination will be limited in time by the Board Chair.

Anyone having questions regarding the hearing item should contact Alex MacDonald at (916) 464-1588 or amacdonald@waterboards.ca.gov. Contact Alex MacDonald to obtain a copy of the tentative resolution and related documents. Copies of these documents can also be obtained by contacting or visiting the Central Valley Water Board's office at 11020 Sun Center Drive, #200, Rancho Cordova, California, 95670-6114 weekdays between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. The final meeting agenda

(http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralvalley/board_info/meetings/) will be available at least 10 days before the meeting. The agenda will provide the specific date the Board Meeting will be held for this item, indicate the anticipated order of all agenda items, and may include staff revisions to the proposed order.

The <u>Procedures Governing Central Valley Water Board Meetings</u> (http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/laws_regulations/) may be found at Title 23,

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 3
AEROJET ROCKETDYNE, INC.
AEROJET WASTE CONSOLIDATION UNIT CEQA RESOLUTION SACRAMENTO COUNTY

California Code of Regulations, Section 647 et seq. and are available upon request. Hearings before the Central Valley Water Board are not conducted pursuant to Government Code section 11500 et seq. <u>Information on Meeting and Hearing Procedures</u>

(http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralvalley/board_info/meetings/mtgprocd.shtml) is available on the Central Valley Water Board's website or by contacting any one of the Central Valley Water Board's offices. Questions regarding such procedures should be directed to Ms. Janelle Brown at (916) 464-4745.

The hearing facilities will be accessible to persons with disabilities. Individuals requiring special accommodations are requested to contact Ms. Janelle Brown at (916) 464-4745 at least 5 working days prior to the meeting. TTY users may contact the California Relay Service at 1-800-735-2929 or voice line at 1-800-735-2922.

Please bring the above information to the attention of anyone you know who would be interested in this matter.

Original Signed by:

J.J. Baum, Assistant Executive Officer

14 August 2020